AGENDA BOARD OF VARIANCE

To be held virtually via MS Teams Wednesday April 09, 2025 at 6:00 PM

The District of Saanich lies within the territories of the ləkwəŋən peoples represented by the Songhees and Esquimalt Nations and the WSÁNEĆ peoples represented by the Tsartlip, Pauquachin, Tsawout, Tseycum and Malahat Nations.

We are committed to celebrating the rich diversity of people in our community. We are guided by the principle that embracing diversity enriches the lives of all people. We all share the responsibility for creating an equitable and inclusive community and for addressing discrimination in all forms.

ELECTION OF CHAIR

A. ADOPTION OF MINUTES

1. March 12, 2025

B. COMMITTEE BUSINESS ITEMS

1. BOV01119 - 2362 ARBUTUS ROAD

GARDEN SUITE

RELAXATION OF THE MINIMUM FRONT LOT LINE SETBACK FROM 7.5 M (24.62 FT) TO 3.0 M (9.84 FT).

RELAXATION OF THE MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE LOT LINE FROM 3.0 M (9.84 FT) TO 1.6 M (5.25 FT).

RELAXATION OF THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SPACE FROM 4.0 M (13.12 FT) TO 2.7 M (8.86 FT).

2. BOV01116 - 1288 SANTA MARIA PLACE

ADDITION

RELAXATION OF THE MAXIMUM NON-BASEMENT FLOOR AREA FROM 80% (248 SQ M) TO 88.14% (273.24 SQ M).

BOV01122 – 79 CREASE AVE

GARDEN SUITE

RELAXATION OF MAXIMUM REAR YARD LOT COVERAGE FROM 25% TO 26.37% RELAXATION OF MINIMUM OPEN SITE SPACE REQUIREMENT FROM 45% TO 15.65% RELAXATION OF THE MINIMUM SEPARATION BETWEEN THE PRINCIPAL DWELLING AND THE GARDEN SUITE FROM 4.0M (13.12FT) TO 2.54M (8.33 FT).

- 4. BOV01123 3915 WOODLANDS PLACE SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WITH A SECONDARY SUITE RELAXATION OF THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL PORTION OF A DWELLING WITHIN 5.0M OF A VERTICAL PLANE EXTENDING FROM THE LOWEST OUTERMOST WALL FROM 7.5M (24.6 FT) TO 9.07M (29.76 FT) FOR A SLOPED ROOF.
- 5. BOV01125 4221 OAKVIEW PLACE SECONDARY SUITE RELAXATION OF THE MAXIMUM NON-BASEMENT AREA FROM 80% (223.93M²) TO 95.2% (266.48M²).

6. BOV01127 – 4012 LOCARNO LANE ADDITION RELAXATION OF THE MINIMUM REAR LOT LINE SETBACK FROM 10.5M (34.5FT) TO 1.76M (5.77FT). VARIANCE OF 8.74M (28.67FT)

C. ADJOURNMENT

Next Meeting: April 01, 2025 at In order to ensure a quorum, please contact Megan MacDonald at 250-475-5494 ext. 3430 or megan.macdonald@saanich.ca if you are unable to attend.

MINUTES BOARD OF VARIANCE

Held electronically via MS Teams March 12, 2025 at 6:01 p.m.

Members: K. Zirul, (Acting Chair), A. Gill, C. Schlenker and S. Wang

Staff: A. Whyte, Senior Planning Technician; D. Arcangel, Planning Technician and

A. Hawkshaw, Committee Clerk

Regrets: J. Uliana

K. Zirul assumed the roll as Acting Chair for the March 12, 2025 meeting.

Minutes: MOVED by A. Gill and Seconded C. Schlenker: "That the Minutes of the

Board of Variance meeting held January 8, 2025, be adopted as

circulated."

CARRIED

MOVED by A. Gill and Seconded by S. Wang: "That the Minutes of the Board of Variance meeting held February 12, 2025, be adopted as amended."

Committee discussion ensued with the following comments:

- It was noted that the date at the top of the February 12, 2025, minutes was incorrect, showing 2024 instead of 2025.

CARRIED

Mann Avenue

Garden Suite

BOV #01117

Applicant: S Property: 70

STREIGHT, GARY S 768 Mann Avenue

Variance:

Relaxation of the minimum rear lot line setback from 3.0 m

(9.84 ft) to 2.30 m (7.54 ft)

Relaxation of the minimum separation space between the principal building and a garden suite measured in a horizontal projection between roof overhangs including gutters and other projections from 4.0 m (13.1 ft) to 3.25 m

(10.66 ft).

The Notice of Meeting was read, and the applicant's letter was received.

Applicants:

- G. Streight, applicant and D. Grimston owner was present in support of the application, and the following was noted:
- The principal dwelling's setback limits space for a garden suite, requiring relaxations for the rear lot line and separation distance.
- This application originally was brought to the Board in January 2025 and was denied. In response to the Board's comments, the number of variances requested was reduced, and the footprint of the garden suite was adjusted to comply with the 25% site coverage limit.
- The building design was modified to increase separation between the garden suite and principal dwelling by relocating the closet in the master bedroom and adjusting the window placement.
- A minimum building width is required to achieve room dimensions of 10 feet and to allow for a second-floor bathroom with a functional corridor for access.
- The building was designed with a single-slope roof, with the lowest point at the back, reducing the massing and impact on the rear neighbor.
- The garden suite's main floor is 0.5 meters below the rear property line's average grade, lowering the building height by 0.9 meters and reducing its impact on the rear neighbors.
- The required side yard setbacks are being met for neighbors on either side.
- A metal roof and HardiePlank siding is chosen for improved fire protection.

Discussions:

The applicant stated the following in response to questions from members of the Board:

- Two second-floor windows cause minimal overlooking and privacy concerns. Frosted glass was considered after the application was submitted.
- Cedar trees currently block the view of the garden suite, minimizing its impact from the rear.
- Balancing the distances between the house, rear yard, and property line helps achieve appropriate clearances.

The following was noted during Board discussion:

- The impact of the building must be considered independently of the trees, as they are not a permanent fixture.
- The requested variance is minor and reasonable.
- The revised design addresses previous concerns but remains largely unchanged in terms of height.
- The hardship does not justify the variances requested.

MOTION:

MOVED by A. Gill and Seconded C. Schlenker: "That the following request to vary from the requirements of Zoning Bylaw 2003, Schedule H, Section 3 Siting and Height (b) (ii) and (v), further to the construction of a garden suite at Lot 2, Section 97, Lake District, Plan 37991 (768 Mann Avenue) be APPROVED:

- Relaxation of the minimum rear lot line setback from 3.0 m (9.84 ft) to 2.30 m (7.54 ft).
- Relaxation of the minimum separation space between the principal building and a garden suite measured in a horizontal projection between roof overhangs including gutters and other projections from 4.0 m (13.1 ft) to 3.25 m (10.66 ft).

And further that if construction in accordance with the plans submitted to the Board in the application is not substantially started within two years from the date of this Order, the variances so permitted by this Order will expire."

CARRIED With K. Zirul OPPOSED

With R. Zildi OFFO3LD	
. Schlenker the meeting was adjourned at 6:26 pm.	Adjournment
Chair	
I hereby certify that these Minutes are a true and accurate recording of the proceedings.	
Recording Secretary	